GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 499
TO BE ANSWERED ON 04™ FEBRUARY, 2022

AFFILIATION OF SCHOOLS TO SAINIK SCHOOLS

499. SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA:
DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:
SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR:
SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has received three proposals from the State Government of
Telangana for affiliation of schools to Sainik School society;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the action taken by the Government thereon?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (SHRI AJAY BHATT)
IN THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(a) No, Sir.

(b) 01 application has been submitted online through State Government School and 04 from
private school/Society as per details furnished hereunder:-

SL Organisation Name Organisation | City

No. Type

1. Sucheta Society Society Kamareddy

2. Jawaharlal Nehru Educational Society Society Rajanna
Sircilla

Springdales School Private Rangareddy
4. Telangana Social Walfare Residential Sainik School State Karimnagar
Government

5. Veula Raghavareddy Lakshmamma Educational Society | Private Medchal

Malkajgiri

.2/



(c) Schools will be shortlisted through a process of evaluation, subject to meeting of
qualifying requirements framed for the purpose and willingness to agree to the approval by-laws
and signing of Memorandum of Agreement with the Sainik Schools Society. An evaluation
committee, constituted for the purpose will carry out evaluation of the applicant school in
association with the school at the local level, based on details submitted by such schools in their
application form. The report of the evaluation committee will be considered at the Sainik
Schools Society, through a committee formed for the purpose who will consider each application
on merit and submit its comments for approval of the competent authority.
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